

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 002666  
Date            15 August 2018

### ***Residential Care***

#### **Request:**

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information:

1. The total number of people aged 65+ permanently living in council-funded residential or nursing care **in the years 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17, 2017/18**, including:
  - a. Residential Care  
2014-15: 391  
2015-16: 337  
2016-17: 353  
2017-18: 274
  - b. Residential Elderly and Mentally Infirm care settings  
2014-15: 512  
2015-16: 505  
2016-17: 526  
2017-18: 535
  - c. Nursing Care  
2014-15: 301  
2015-16: 306  
2016-17: 325  
2017-18: 270
  - d. Nursing Elderly and Mentally Infirm care settings  
2014-15: 116  
2015-16: 117  
2016-17: 137  
2017-18: 164
  - e. The Total Annual Spend in £millions  
2014-15: £23.7 million  
2015-16: £20.9 million  
2016-17: £21.2 million  
2017-18: £20.2 million

2. Total number of clients aged 18 - 64 permanently living in Council-funded residential or nursing care, including

a. Residential Care

2014-15: 193

2015-16: 193

2016-17: 172

2017-18: 151

b. Nursing Care

2014-15: 89

2015-16: 86

2016-17: 90

2017-18: 74